diluted share) resulted from the recapitalization of a foreign investment.
Management believes that adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share are useful measures of performance
that can facilitate period-to-period comparisons, as they exclude items that do not necessarily arise as part of the
normal day-to-day operations of the Company and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance. The
exclusion of such items in adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share does not, however, imply that such
items are necessarily non-recurring. These adjusted measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by
GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The reader is
advised to read all information provided in the Company’s 2010 unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
and Notes thereto. The following tables provide a reconciliation of net income and earnings per share, as reported for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, to the adjusted performance measures presented herein.

Three months ended Six months ended
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2010

In millions, except per share
data Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues $  2,093 $  - $  2,093 $  4,058 $  - $  4,058
Operating expenses  1,280  -  1,280  2,642  -  2,642
Operating income  813  -  813  1,416  -  1,416
Interest expense  (91)  -  (91)  (183)  -  (183)
Other income  14  -  14  176  (152)  24
Income before
income taxes  736  -  736  1,409  (152)  1,257
Income tax expense  (202)  -  (202)  (364)  21  (343)
Net income $  534 $  - $  534 $  1,045 $  (131) $  914
Operating ratio 61.2% 61.2% 65.1% 65.1%

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

41

Basic earnings per
share $  1.14 $  - $  1.14 $  2.22 $  (0.28) $  1.94
Diluted earnings per
share $  1.13 $  - $  1.13 $  2.21 $  (0.28) $  1.93

22

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

42

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY
NON-GAAP MEASURES - unaudited

Three months ended Six months ended
June 30, 2009 June 30, 2009

In millions, except per
share data Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues $  1,781 $  - $  1,781 $  3,640 $  - $  3,640
Operating expenses  1,198  (3)  1,195  2,576  (49)  2,527
Operating income  583  3  586  1,064  49  1,113
Interest expense  (108)  -  (108)  (220)  -  (220)
Other income  9  -  9  170  (157)  13
Income before income
taxes  484  3  487  1,014  (108)  906
Income tax expense  (97)  (29)  (126)  (203)  (40)  (243)
Net income $  387 $  (26) $  361 $  811 $  (148) $  663
Operating ratio 67.3% 67.1% 70.8% 69.4%
Basic earnings per share $  0.83 $  (0.06) $  0.77 $  1.73 $  (0.32) $  1.41
Diluted earnings per
share $  0.82 $  (0.06) $  0.76 $  1.72 $  (0.32) $  1.40

Constant currency

Although the Company conducts its business and reports its earnings in Canadian dollars, a large portion of revenues
and expenses is denominated in US dollars. As such, the Company’s results are affected by exchange-rate fluctuations.
On a constant currency basis, the Company’s 2010 second quarter and first half net income would have been higher by
approximately $35 million, or $0.07 per diluted share and approximately $76 million, or $0.16 per diluted share,
respectively.
Financial results at constant currency are obtained by translating the current period results denominated in US dollars